

No. 16-218

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSAL MUSIC CORP., UNIVERSAL MUSIC
PUBLISHING, INC. AND UNIVERSAL MUSIC
PUBLISHING GROUP,

Petitioners,

v.

STEPHANIE LENZ,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ASHOK RAMANI
MICHAEL S. KWUN
KEKER & VAN NEST
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-5400

CINDY COHN
CORYNNE McSHERRY*
DANIEL K. NAZER
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
corynne@eff.org

Counsel for Respondent

* Counsel of Record

September 26, 2016

267590



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. Ms. Lenz suffered actual injury specific to her, rendering this case a poor vehicle for addressing whether a plaintiff with “no concrete or particularized injury” has standing under Article III	4
II. Ms. Lenz seeks damages for attorneys’ fees for work done before and during this lawsuit, and thus this case is a poor vehicle for addressing when nominal damages are a sufficient remedy to support standing under Article III	8
III. <i>Spokeo</i> implicitly overruled any authority holding that a constitutional violation is necessary before nominal damages are available to vindicate statutory rights, and thus there is no need to grant <i>certiorari</i> to address a circuit split.....	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The circuit court's opinion is fully consistent with <i>Spokeo</i> , and thus the Court should not grant, vacate and remand for further consideration in light of that decision	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	5
<i>Doran v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 524 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2008)	5-6
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 10, 13
<i>Morrison v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 565 F.3d 658 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	5, 10
<i>RK Ventures, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 307 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Sec’y of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	5
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	5
<i>Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2012)	3

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 107	2, 7
17 U.S.C. § 512	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , No. 13-1339 (S. Ct. May 1, 2014).....	11
Reply Brief for Petitioner, <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , No. 13-1339 (S. Ct. Sep. 30, 2015).....	6
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , No. 13-1339 (S. Ct. Nov. 2, 2015)	11
